resources in the dry months, coupled with poor management by small scale farmers. Some 
of the dairy breeds introduced in some areas could not acclimatize to the harsh conditions 
in the areas they were introduced to.  

The dairy cattle population was noted to stabilize at just under one hundred and fifty 
thousand heads (150,000) from 2015 to 2021. There was however a surge to over two 
hundred thousand heads (200,000) noted in 2022. This could be as a result of renewed 
efforts by both the government and the private sector to import breeding dairy animals 
and semen from South Africa and other countries for distribution.